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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER David Lee 
Institution and Country 
NYU School of Medicine 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall  
1. Authors do a great job in sorting through data analyzing 
EMS transport times after the Fukushima disaster. However, some 
framing of the results and word choice need considerable work. In 
addition, my take from the analysis is this is more about the hospital 
closures and their effect on EMS. Decisions to close these hospitals 
need to be discuss in full especially as it seems that two of the 
hospitals never reopened or at least never reopened in 2011.  
2. The sense that I get from the authors in the paper is this: 
that the some of the hospital closures were not warranted or that 
some individual hospital staff just decided to evacuate when it wasn’t 
warranted. Whereas EMS decided to hold fast. If this is the case, 
then this argument needs to be developed in the introduction with 
strong citations and discussion of each hospital which closed. 
Otherwise, this study is less about staff shortages and more about 
hospital closures and their effect on EMS transport times.  
 
Abstract  
1. Please report IQR rather that the full ranges which are 
uninformative.  
2. In the conclusions, the delay is attributed to hospitals 
closures. They weren’t just malfunctioning, decisions were made to 
close them. Authors later state that some of the hospitals were 
functional, just there was no staff to work at them.  
 
Strengths and Limitations  
1. I believe the study shows that delays in EMS transports can 
be attributed to hospital closures, which have also seen in our own 
work. Whether these hospitals were closed due to staff shortages is 
an issue that cannot be demonstrated by data, but rather by 
researching the reasons why each of the hospitals were closed, 
which I would think may have been administrative decisions at the 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-013205 on 28 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


national, local, or hospital levels.  
 
Introduction  
1. The introduction has many issues with wording. Please 
review as many of the word choices seems very awkward and 
unclear. For instance, on page 5 line 89, I think sustainability is the 
wrong word choice since authors are talking about supply and 
demand later in the sentence. Perhaps systemic stress?  
2. The last paragraph on page 5 seems unorganized. Authors 
start by talking about unusual circumstances, do they mean non-
disaster events? Then later talk about ED staffing. It is a stretch to 
use these later citations on staffing to imply that this was the reason 
for the increased transport times identified in this study.  
3. The first paragraph on page 6 has several odd word choices 
and phrases, i.e. “damage EMS systems” disrupt? “may face broken 
equipment” hospital infrastructure may be damaged? “Worst-case 
situations” scenarios?  
4. Can the authors explain more about how EMS is known to 
reduce mortality after a disasters with the prior research that has 
shown this?  
5. Authors talk about shortages of medical staff after a nuclear 
disaster, but this study doesn’t really analyze staff shortages either. 
It does talk about hospital closures, but the entire frame of the study 
intro and discussion is focused on staff shortages, but this study 
doesn’t go to demonstrate whether this was an issue at play in the 
Fukushima disaster.  
6. There is no citation regarding the reasons for hospital 
closures as attributed to staffing shortages, furthermore, in the 
discussion this is suggested as a possible reason, but there is no 
demonstrated citations or data to back this up. In fact, it would seem 
reasonable that at least the hospital in the mandatory evacuation 
zone was closed because of the mandatory order. Please discuss in 
full how decisions to close the other four hospitals and how it was 
decided to reopen those hospitals.  
7. At times authors cite that they are comparing one year of 
post data or two years of pre data, but it’s more like 9 months of post 
data and 2 years and 3 months of pre data.  
 
Methods  
1. Does hospital arrival include time waiting to be triaged?  
2. Please describe what kind of distance was calculated using 
ArcGIS, an actual network distance across roads would be 
preferable to crow fly or Euclidian distance.  
3. The statistical analysis overview paragraph on page 11 
should give a better road map of the analyses to be subsequently 
described, i.e. “as measured by ____” and “identify determinants by 
____” In addition, it’s not so much damage, as it is disruption. 
Damage would imply malfunctioning equipment or EMS vehicles.  
4. Please describe the specific nonparametric test used in the 
primary analysis  
5. Is the transport time overdispersed, which in our experience 
it might be? In that case, did authors consider using a negative 
binomial model instead of poisson?  
 
Results  
1. Can authors give a sense of what types of data were 
missing for excluded visits? I presume that description of the control 
dataset also was because of missing data, but it’s not clear from the 
text.  
2. Reporting of the number of transports seems to jump back 
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and forth between all transports and reporting those excluding 
observations with missing data. For instance, week 0 is sometimes 
reported as 180 and sometimes reported as 162.  
3. When the authors cite the main reasons for the transports in 
week 0, they list a few categories with very few observations. These 
don’t seem to account for the main reasons.  
4. The table titled “Comparisons of total EMS time per week” is 
confusing at first as it would seem that the number of transports fell 
sharply from the post period, but it’s only because authors are using 
double the amount of data. Consider separating years 2009 and 
2010 to alleviate this confusion.  
5. Instead of reporting the full ranges, please report IQR which 
are more informative.  
6. “This may be related to the timing of restart for three 
hospitals: week 5, 8, and 14” belongs in the discussion as it is 
speculative.  
7. “Notably, no subject claimed radiation exposure as the 
reason for the EMS.” So then could the authors explain what kinds 
of injuries were “related to the disaster?”  
8. Please make it more explicit in Figure 4 that these are only 
post-disaster points and for which weeks, e.g. just the “affected 
weeks?”  
9. It would seem to me that the destination hospital would have 
a significant importance on total transport time for the multivariate 
analysis, especially distance between scene and hospital. Given the 
hospital closures, it would only make sense that the transit time 
would be longer.  
10. It seems that it would be important to assess whether there 
was a change in these significant factors before and after the 
disaster. What does the model look like before the disaster, consider 
also including all data and providing an interaction term with being in 
the post-disaster group to assess for differences pre- and post- 
disaster.  
 
Discussion  
1. I think there’s not enough characterization of what was the 
cause for the increase in transports in week 0. I’d like to know what 
these were, e.g. were some of these transports need to evacuate 
closed hospitals?  
2. “Therefore, the impact of acute radiation damage on the 
number of EMS transports and the total EMS time could have been 
neglected in the present study.” The wording in this sentences 
needs improvement. The radiation damage seemed to play no role 
in this disaster, except that it closed hospitals.  
3. “The extension of EMS time from the week 1 to 11 might be 
attributed to transport distance, since median distance from the 
scene of a case to a hospital increased after the disasters from 4.3 
km to 6.9 km due to the closure of five hospitals.” You can test for 
this by including it in your multivariate model. Then it would be a 
clear cause not just a potential cause.  
4. “The post-disaster hospital closures may be due to 
shortages of hospital staff after the evacuation.” Is this the reason 
the hospitals closed? It doesn’t seem to be the case. Please 
research why the hospitals decided to close or discuss with hospital 
administrators. This shouldn’t be a presumption.  
5. “It is notable that response time and on-scene time of EMS 
were unchanged after the disasters.” I did not see any results that 
showed me that this was true. The scatterplots with the R2 are 
insufficient to prove this point.  
6. “It appears that the EMS staff had continued working 
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irrespective of fears about radiation exposure in the radiation-
affected areas.” Much of the text seems to imply that hospital staff 
and hospitals were closed out of fear, but the EMS system was not 
fearful. These decisions are probably made by hospital and EMS 
administrators. Some of the arguments seem to place the blame on 
individual actors rather than systems, which may be taken in the 
wrong light especially since the authors decide to point out the male 
versus female differences, which could be misconstrued by some 
readers as sexist comments, which is not the point that I think the 
authors are trying to make. 

 

REVIEWER Pinchas Halpern 
Tel Aviv Medical center and Tel Aviv University, Israel 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a rather small study of the function of EMS after a very major 
disaster. There are limited clinical data, essentially only chief 
complaint, no data as to specific hospital transport time, which may 
have supported the logical explanation that the authors provide for 
the transient increase in EMS times- hospital closures causing 
longer transports. The averaged times provide a partial picture.  
As such, the information in the paper is important, even though as 
the authors note, its external validity is questionable.  
I rather think that this manuscript, after significant shortening, 
deletion of some tables and many of the references, would be 
suitable for publication as a brief report. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 
Reviewer Name: David Lee 
Institution and Country: NYU School of Medicine, USA 
Competing Interests: None declared 
 
Overall 
1. Authors do a great job in sorting through data analyzing EMS transport times after the Fukushima 
disaster. However, some framing of the results and word choice need considerable work. In addition, 
my take from the analysis is this is more about the hospital closures and their effect on EMS. 
Decisions to close these hospitals need to be discuss in full especially as it seems that two of the 
hospitals never reopened or at least never reopened in 2011. 
 

Thank you for the suggestions. We agree with your points and have updated our manuscript 
accordingly, with replies to each of your comments below. We have added a significant amount 
of new information, improved the framing of results and modified word choices.  

 
2. The sense that I get from the authors in the paper is this: that the some of the hospital closures 
were not warranted or that some individual hospital staff just decided to evacuate when it wasn’t 
warranted. Whereas EMS decided to hold fast. If this is the case, then this argument needs to be 
developed in the introduction with strong citations and discussion of each hospital which closed. 
Otherwise, this study is less about staff shortages and more about hospital closures and their effect 
on EMS transport times. 
 

Our main outcome was the length of the affected period (in terms of EMS times) and we could 
not analyze the demographic movement of EMS staff and hospital staff statistically. We have 
clarified our discussion on staff shortages in attempt to clarify that this is not the main focus of 
our study, and tried to highlight the impact of the hospital closures EMS times in clearer detail.  
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2. In the conclusions, the delay is attributed to hospitals closures. They weren’t just malfunctioning, 
decisions were made to close them. Authors later state that some of the hospitals were functional, just 
there was no staff to work at them. 
 

We have attempted to clarify this point, as outlined in detail below.  
 
 
Strengths and Limitations 
1. I believe the study shows that delays in EMS transports can be attributed to hospital closures, 
which have also seen in our own work. Whether these hospitals were closed due to staff shortages is 
an issue that cannot be demonstrated by data, but rather by researching the reasons why each of the 
hospitals were closed, which I would think may have been administrative decisions at the national, 
local, or hospital levels. 
 

Thank you for the suggestions. The location of the hospitals in voluntary and mandatory 
evacuation zones led us to assume that staff shortages were most likely caused by 
evacuation; however, there is unfortunately no data available for us to investigate and make 
concrete conclusions. We have therefore changed our phrasing of this issue throughout the 
paper, and removed the phrase “due to staff shortage” from the Strengths and Limitations 
section.  
 

 
Introduction 
1. The introduction has many issues with wording. Please review as many of the word choices seems 
very awkward and unclear. For instance, on page 5 line 89, I think sustainability is the wrong word 
choice since authors are talking about supply and demand later in the sentence. Perhaps systemic 
stress? 
 

We appreciate the suggestion. We have improved word choices throughout the introduction, 
including the places highlighted in this comment.  

 
 
2. The last paragraph on page 5 seems unorganized. Authors start by talking about unusual 
circumstances, do they mean non-disaster events? Then later talk about ED staffing. It is a stretch to 
use these later citations on staffing to imply that this was the reason for the increased transport times 
identified in this study. 
 

We agree that it could be a stretch to use these citations to imply that staffing was the reason. 
We have removed the citations about ED staffing and redistributed the remaining sentences in 
order to improve flow and presentation.  
  

 
5. Authors talk about shortages of medical staff after a nuclear disaster, but this study doesn’t really 
analyze staff shortages either. It does talk about hospital closures, but the entire frame of the study 
intro and discussion is focused on staff shortages, but this study doesn’t go to demonstrate whether 
this was an issue at play in the Fukushima disaster. 
 

Thank you for addressing this critical issue. We should have focused more on hospital 
closures than staff shortages, and have modified the entire paper to reflect this while removing 
sentences which are not based on the results of our research.  

 
 
6. There is no citation regarding the reasons for hospital closures as attributed to staffing shortages, 
furthermore, in the discussion this is suggested as a possible reason, but there is no demonstrated 
citations or data to back this up. In fact, it would seem reasonable that at least the hospital in the 
mandatory evacuation zone was closed because of the mandatory order. Please discuss in full how 
decisions to close the other four hospitals and how it was decided to reopen those hospitals. 
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We agree with the importance of clarifying the role of evacuation orders in hospital closures. 
Aside from one hospital, as highlighted below, there is unfortunately little data available about 
the reasons why each hospital was closed, and there is little we could do beyond speculate 
about what happened based on their locations in relation to the evacuation zones. We have 
clarified the paper to explain that the other four hospitals were located within the voluntary 
evacuation zone, and added a concrete example of the one hospital we could access data 
from.  
We added these sentences as follows:  
“There were two kinds of hospital closures in Soma district. First, one of the five hospital was 
located in the mandatory evacuation area, and forced to evacuate on March 12, 2011. Second, 
the other four closed hospitals were located in the voluntary evacuation area and it is true that 
multiple reasons could have led to their closure. However, our discussion with hospital 
administrators suggest that the main cause of hospital closures in the study area was due to a 
lack of human resources and material resources including food and drugs in these hospitals. 
For instance, Minamisoma Municipal General Hospital, with the most bed in Soma district, has 
closed after 71 of the 239 staff voluntarily evacuated following the nuclear accident without 
mandatory evacuation orders” (Page 18). 

 
 
9. It would seem to me that the destination hospital would have a significant importance on total 
transport time for the multivariate analysis, especially distance between scene and hospital. Given the 
hospital closures, it would only make sense that the transit time would be longer. 
 

We agree that increased distance between scene and hospital was most likely a primary 
cause of increased total transport time, and we make this clear in the following sentence. 
 
“As to the reason for distance prolongation, we presume that hospital closures had been a 
main cause as the affected period was chronologically consistent with the duration of hospital 
closures, from the timing of the closure of five hospitals in weeks 0 and 1 (Figure 1B) until the 
timing of the restarts of three hospitals in weeks 5, 8, and 14 (Figure E1)” (page 18). 
 

 
10. It seems that it would be important to assess whether there was a change in these significant 
factors before and after the disaster. What does the model look like before the disaster, consider also 
including all data and providing an interaction term with being in the post-disaster group to assess for 
differences pre- and post-disaster. 

 
Thank you for this suggestion. We have added the poisson regression model for the control 
(pre-disaster) period (Table 3). 

 
Discussion 
1. I think there’s not enough characterization of what was the cause for the increase in transports in 
week 0. I’d like to know what these were, e.g. were some of these transports need to evacuate closed 
hospitals? 
 

Thank you for your suggestion. We added numbers of reason of EMS calls in the results 
section, indicating which kind of EMS transport was common after the disasters (there was an 
increase in disaster-related trauma in Week 0, which we have clarified on page 8). The 
number of transports is not a main focus of this paper, so we were unable to devote discussion 
space to this point, but we hope that those interested would be able to reference these results.  

 
 
4. “The post-disaster hospital closures may be due to shortages of hospital staff after the evacuation.” 
Is this the reason the hospitals closed? It doesn’t seem to be the case. Please research why the 
hospitals decided to close or discuss with hospital administrators. This shouldn’t be a presumption. 
 

Thank you for pointing this out. There were two kinds of hospital closures in Soma district. 
First, one of the five hospital was located in the mandatory evacuation area, and forced to 
evacuate on March 12, 2011. Second, the other four closed hospitals were located in the 
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voluntary evacuation area and it is true that multiple reasons could have led to their closure. 
However, our discussion with hospital administrators suggest that the main cause of hospital 
closures in the study area was due to a lack of human resources and material resources 
including food and drugs in these hospitals, which is concordant with an article on hospital in 
Minamisoma city (reference: 27). Hospital administrators reported no physical damage in 
hospital facility by the disasters. In addition, a hospital administrator implied the presence of a 
oral instruction of hospital closures by city government in voluntary evacuation area though 
city government denied. Thus, we hypothesize that main cause of hospital closures in 
voluntary evacuation area have been due to the shortage of human resources and material 
resources. 
We have accordingly made discussion of the reason of hospital closures less declarative, 
while adding information on the location of hospitals in relation to evacuation zones, in order to 
support our speculations as follows: “There were two kinds of hospital closures in Soma 
district. First, one of the five hospital was located in the mandatory evacuation area, and 
forced to evacuate on March 12, 2011. Second, the other four closed hospitals were located in 
the voluntary evacuation area and it is true that multiple reasons could have led to their 
closure. However, our discussion with hospital administrators suggest that the main cause of 
hospital closures in the study area was due to a lack of human resources and material 
resources including food and drugs in these hospitals. For instance, Minamisoma Municipal 
General Hospital, with the most bed in Soma district, has closed after 71 of the 239 staff 
voluntarily evacuated following the nuclear accident without mandatory evacuation orders. 
Voluntary evacuation of hospital staff after a disaster was similarly reported after the Three 
Mile Island accident or Chi-Chi earthquake.16 28 In all, four emergency hospitals located in 
the voluntary evacuation area and one in the mandatory evacuation area were closed by week 
1 (Figure 1B). As the hospitals with EDs in Soma district did not suffer from physical damage 
to the hospital buildings, we presume that the hospital closures were related to staffing issues 
rather than damage to physical infrastructure.”(page 18) 
 
 

 
Reviewer: 2 
Reviewer Name: Pinchas Halpern 
Institution and Country: Tel Aviv Medical center and Tel Aviv University, Israel 
Competing Interests: None declared 
 
This is a rather small study of the function of EMS after a very major disaster. There are limited clinical 
data, essentially only chief complaint, no data as to specific hospital transport time, which may have 
supported the logical explanation that the authors provide for the transient increase in EMS times- 
hospital closures causing longer transports. The averaged times provide a partial picture. 
As such, the information in the paper is important, even though as the authors note, its external 
validity is questionable. 
I rather think that this manuscript, after significant shortening, deletion of some tables and many of the 
references, would be suitable for publication as a brief report. 
 

Thank you for your thoughtful comment. We did consider to publish this as a brief report, 
however, we still believe that original investigation of this topic is necessary in terms of record 
preservation because nuclear disasters are rare and understudied events. The full results of 
this manuscript, especially after revision and expansion of analyses, could be of use in any 
future events.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER David Lee 
NYU School of Medicine, New York, NY, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the extensive revisions to the manuscript. The study is 
much more clearly explained and some of the issues I had raised 
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are now well addressed. I have some minor mostly editorial 
comments to improve readability.  
 
Abstract Methods: Consider revising this phrase to the following for 
clarity: “To identify risk factors associated with the extension…”  
 
Abstract Results:  
Consider revising this phrase to the following for clarity: “For the 
affected period from week 0 to week 11, the median total EMS 
time…”  
Strengths and limitations of the study:  
 
Consider revising this phrase to the following for clarity: “attributed to 
closures of hospitals providing emergency care…”  
 
Introduction: (additional wording clarifications)  
 
Page 5, Line 86: “EMS systems are disrupted upon”  
 
Page 5, Line 90-91: roads or hospitals closed or damaged by 
disasters.”  
 
Page 5, Line 100: “fear of radiation exposure” – this still makes it 
sound like this fear is unwarranted, consider: “prevent radiation 
exposure.”  
 
Page 5, Line 104: “information on the functioning of EMS systems 
after nuclear disasters”  
 
Page 6, Line 113-115: still seems to suggest that the hospital 
closures were unwarranted? Do you definitely know this is true? 
Better to stay objective: “Though no hospital facilities were severely 
damaged by the earthquake or tsunami, five of the eight hospitals 
with EDs in the district were closed.”  
 
Results:  
 
Page 10, Lines 194-195 – “334 were excluded because they were 
not transports to hospitals or they were transports between 
hospitals”  
 
Page 10, line 196: “were studied.” – take out further.  
 
Page 10, line 201: did you perform any statistical test to prove that 
“There were no seasonal changes in the number of EMS transports 
or 202 median total EMS time per week during the control period.”  
 
Table 3 was cutoff so it was harder to evaluate. It looks like there 
wasn’t much difference between control and affected periods in 
terms of what was significant, except maybe scene of EMS call 
dropped out?  
 
Discussion:  
 
The discussion is much clearer, thank you for revising.  
 
Conclusions:  
 
Consider changing the sentence “This delay could be mainly 
attributed to malfunctioning emergency hospital systems after the 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-013205 on 28 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


nuclear disaster.” To “These delays were likely attributable to the 
closure of hospitals with emergency departments after the nuclear 
disaster.”  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Thank you for the extensive revisions to the manuscript. The study is much more clearly explained 

and some of the issues I had raised are now well addressed. I have some minor mostly editorial 

comments to improve readability.  

 

Thank you for the comment. We really appreciate all of your helpful suggestions.  

 

Abstract Methods: Consider revising this phrase to the following for clarity: “To identify risk factors 

associated with the extension…”  

 

Thank you for the suggestion. We have rephrased this part as you suggested. (Page 3, Line 48)  

 

Abstract Results:  

Consider revising this phrase to the following for clarity: “For the affected period from week 0 to week 

11, the median total EMS time…”  

 

We have modified this part as you suggested. (Page 3, Line 55)  

 

Strengths and limitations of the study:  

Consider revising this phrase to the following for clarity: “attributed to closures of hospitals providing 

emergency care…”  

 

Thank you, we have modified this part as you suggested. (Page 4, Line 70)  

 

Introduction: (additional wording clarifications)  

Page 5, Line 86: “EMS systems are disrupted upon”  

 

We rephrased to follow this suggestion. (Page 5, Line 87)  

 

Page 5, Line 90-91: roads or hospitals closed or damaged by disasters.”  

 

Thank you, we have modified as suggested. (Page 5, Line 91)  

 

Page 5, Line 100: “fear of radiation exposure” – this still makes it sound like this fear is unwarranted, 

consider: “prevent radiation exposure.”  

 

Thank you for bringing up this critical issue. We agree that “prevent radiation exposure” is better than 

the original expression to avoid subjective expressions. We have edited this phrase as you 

suggested. (Page 5, Line 101)  

 

Page 5, Line 104: “information on the functioning of EMS systems after nuclear disasters”  

 

We have modified this sentence as you suggested. (Page 5, Line 105)  

 

Page 6, Line 113-115: still seems to suggest that the hospital closures were unwarranted? Do you 
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definitely know this is true? Better to stay objective: “Though no hospital facilities were severely 

damaged by the earthquake or tsunami, five of the eight hospitals with EDs in the district were 

closed.”  

 

Thank you for pointing this out. We agree with the reviewer and have modified the sentence as you 

suggested. (Page 6, Line 114)  

 

Results:  

Page 10, Lines 194-195 – “334 were excluded because they were not transports to hospitals or they 

were transports between hospitals”  

 

We have rephrased this sentence as you suggested. (Page 10, Line 195)  

 

Page 10, line 196: “were studied.” – take out further.  

 

We have removed “further” from this part. (Page 10, Line 197)  

 

Page 10, line 201: did you perform any statistical test to prove that “There were no seasonal changes 

in the number of EMS transports or median total EMS time per week during the control period.”  

 

Thank you for bringing up this critical issue. The numbers of EMS transports per week were 

compared separately by Kruskal-Wallis test. Length of total EMS times per week was also compared 

similarly. We modified the sentence as follows: There were no seasonal changes in the number of 

EMS transports or in the length of total EMS times per week during the control period (P = 0.48 and 

0.06 by Kruskal-Wallis test, respectively). (Page 10, 204)  

 

Table 3 was cutoff so it was harder to evaluate. It looks like there wasn’t much difference between 

control and affected periods in terms of what was significant, except maybe scene of EMS call 

dropped out?  

 

We apologize for the confusion caused by the layout problem. We have edited the layout to fix this 

issue. As you predicted above, one of the main findings in this table are the relevance of the scene of 

EMS call and total EMS time in the control and affected periods. However, we also find other 

differences between the control and affected period in terms of distance, time, or reason for EMS call. 

All of our findings of the table is described from page 16, line 245 to line 258.  

 

Discussion:  

The discussion is much clearer, thank you for revising.  

 

Thank you very much for all your informative comments previously.  

 

Conclusions:  

Consider changing the sentence “This delay could be mainly attributed to malfunctioning emergency 

hospital systems after the nuclear disaster.” To “These delays were likely attributable to the closure of 

hospitals with emergency departments after the nuclear disaster.”  

 

Thank you, we have modified the conclusion as you suggested. (Page 23, Line 337) 
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